

No. 22O157

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA,
Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendants.

*ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BILL OF COMPLAINT*

**BRIEF FOR ALASKA INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND EXPORT AUTHORITY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. EPA’s purported veto reneges on the United States’ legal commitments to Alaska.	5
A. Congress has authority to enter binding compacts.	6
B. The Statehood Act is a binding compact that gives development rights to Alaska.	7
C. Legislative history confirms this reading of the Statehood Act.	11
D. ANILCA reinforces the Statehood Act’s grant of authority to Alaska.	14
E. EPA’s purported veto deprives Alaska of the benefit of its agreements and violates federal law.	15
II. EPA’s action disrupts Alaska’s economic viability and national security interests.	18
A. Developing Pebble is critical.	19
B. EPA’s action sets a dangerous precedent for other important Alaska projects.	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954)	6, 7
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	6, 15
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	7
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	6
<i>Cooper v. Roberts</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 173 (1855).....	6
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	11
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	11
<i>Hawaii v. Off. of Hawaiian Affs.</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	6
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	18
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	6
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	8, 18
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	11
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 526 (1840).....	6
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 12	9
Alaska Const., art. VIII, § 1	8, 9, 16

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2..... 6

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 3101 3, 14, 18
 16 U.S.C. § 3213 3, 15, 18
 33 U.S.C. § 1344 2, 4, 5, 16, 17, 23, 24
 43 U.S.C. § 1311 8, 9
 Alaska Stat. § 44.88.010..... 20
 Alaska Stat. § 44.88.020..... 1
 Alaska Stat. § 44.88.070..... 1, 2
 Alaska Stat. § 44.88.080..... 1
 Alaska Stat. § 44.88.172..... 2
 Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of
 1972, Pub. L. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 17
 Pub. L. No. 50-180, 25 Stat. 676 (1889)..... 10
 Pub. L. No. 94-204, 89 Stat. 1145 (1976)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaska Division of Elections, *Statehood Election
 Final Results*, <https://perma.cc/86TW-CHAB> 10
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law:
 The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 16
 Claus M. Naske & Herman E. Slotnick, *Alaska: A
 History* (2011)..... 8
 Env't Prot. Agency, 2-20, Final Determination of the
 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Pursuant to
 Section 404(c) of the Clean Water Act, Pebble

Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska (Jan. 2023), http://bit.ly/3ofUIFM	16
Eric Todderud, <i>The Alaska Lands Act: A Delicate Balance Between Conservation and Development</i> , 8 Pub. Land L. Rev. 143 (1987)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 624, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (June 25, 1957)	12
Hearings Before the Committee on Interior & Insular Affairs on Alaska Statehood, 84th Cong., 1st Sess., Serial No. 1 (1955)	14
Matthew Berman & Random Reamey, <i>Permanent Fund Dividends and Poverty in Alaska</i> 14 (Nov. 2016), https://perma.cc/3RGT-QYPH	20
S. Rep. No. 1163, 85th Cong., 1st Sess. (Aug. 29, 1957)	13
St. Louis Federal Reserve, <i>Labor Force Participation Rate for Alaska</i> (Aug. 18, 2023), https://perma.cc/6LTN-4XPW	20
The White House, <i>Building Resilient Supply Chains, Revitalizing American Manufacturing, and Fostering Broad-Based Growth</i> (June 2021), https://perma.cc/9TMU-5246	22
Univ. of Alaska Ctr. for Econ. Dev., <i>Economic Impacts of Ambler Mining District Industrial Access Project and Mine Development</i> 12 (2019), https://perma.cc/56NR-8VT5	24
